Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

06/04/02

Hearing:

07/09/02

Action:

Postponed until 08/06/02 Enacted as Amended

Vote:

8 Yes, 1 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2002-19-01

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE RUSSIAN GAP SUBDIVISION ROAD IN COOPER LANDING

- WHEREAS, Ordinance 2000-19-07 authorized the sale of Russian Gap Subdivision in Cooper Landing and appropriated \$450,000 from the Land Trust Fund for constructing roads and utilities; and
- WHEREAS, the borough has entered into an agreement with Sherman C. Smith to recontour the slope common to the borough and Smith properties, which provided the material to construct the access road to the Russian Gap Subdivision; and
- **WHEREAS**, the cost of extending electric service to the Russian Gap Subdivision is \$132,017; and
- WHEREAS, certain cut slopes along the Russian Gap Subdivision road have failed, and the engineer's estimate to stabilize the slopes and construct utility trenches is \$17,000; and
- WHEREAS, project management services for this additional work are estimated to be \$8,800; and
- WHEREAS, an additional \$115,707 is needed to complete this project; and
- WHEREAS, the KPB Planning Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting of June 10, 2002 recommended enactment by majority vote.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The sum of \$115,707 is appropriated from the fund balance of the Land Trust Fund to Account 250.21210.01GAP.49999 for the purpose of:
 - Extending electric lines to Russian Gap Subdivision and stabilizing cut slopes along the subdivision access road.
 - Project management.

SECTION 2. The mayor is authorized to sign any documents necessary to effectuate this ordinance and expend funds appropriated in Section 1 of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2002.

ATTEST: